

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/9/2022 8:00 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101450-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CARRI WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

**DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CANDIE M. DIBBLE,
WSBA #42279
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division, OID #91025
1116 West Riverside Avenue, Ste 100
Spokane, WA 99201-1106
(509) 456-3123
Candie.Dibble@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
	1. Whether the Department violated the PRA when it responded to Williams’ three complex and complicated requests in a reasonably diligent manner?	2
	2. Whether the Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with, or creates an exemption to, the Public Records Act requirement for prompt production of records?.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	1. Williams’ Unsuccessful Writ	2
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	16
	1. The <i>Cantu</i> decision was based on the specific facts of that case and did not reject the rule of reasonable promptness applied by the Court of Appeals in this case	17
	2. The Court’s consideration of the Department’s resources, including workload, is consistent with the <i>Cantu</i> decision that the reasonable standard depends on the circumstances of the case and that an agency’s ongoing actions are evidence of diligence.....	20
	3. <i>Cantu</i> did not hold that 174 days itself is an unreasonable time frame. It held that the school district’s failure to act with diligence within those 174 days amounted to a constructive denial.....	23
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision Neither Conflicts With Nor Provides An Exemption for the PRA’s Requirement of Prompt Review	25

V.	CONCLUSION	27
VI.	CERTIFICATION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Cantu v. Yakima School District No. 7</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 57, 514 P.3d 661 (2022)....	1, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012).....	24
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Department of Health and Social Services</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 654, 445 P.3d 971 (2019).....	24, 26, 27
<i>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 701, 782 P.2d 701 (1989).....	27
<i>Rufin v. City of Seattle</i> , 199 Wn. App. 348, 398 P.3d 1237 (2017).....	24

Statutes

34 U.S.C. § 303.....	2
RCW 42.56	1, 4, 15, 17, 23, 25, 26
